

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

LIBERTARIAN NATIONAL)	Case No. 11-CV-562-RLW
COMMITTEE, INC.,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
)	

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND REPLY TO
DEFENDANT’S OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF’S CERTIFICATION MOTION

Comes now the Plaintiff, Libertarian National Committee, Inc. (“LNC”), by and through undersigned counsel, and submits its Memorandum of Points and Authorities in Opposition to Defendant’s Motion for Summary Judgment and in Reply to Defendant’s Opposition to Plaintiff’s Certification Motion.

Dated: August 13, 2012

Respectfully submitted,

Allen Dickerson
Center for Competitive Politics
124 S. West Street, Suite 201
Alexandria, Virginia 22314
703.894.6800/Fax: 703.894.6811
adickerson@campaignfreedom.org

Alan Gura
Gura & Possessky, PLLC
101 N. Columbus Street, Suite 405
Alexandria, Virginia 22314
703.835.9085/Fax: 703.997.7665
alan@gurapossessky.com

By: /s/ Allen Dickerson
Allen Dickerson

By: /s/ Alan Gura
Alan Gura
Attorneys for Plaintiff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities. iii

Preliminary Statement. 1

Relevant Factual Background. 3

Argument. 6

I. The FEC Misstates the Standard of Review for Certification,
Which Is Non-Frivolity—Not A Full Merits Determination. 6

II. Decedents' Constitutional Rights to Testate—Which the
Supreme Court Has, In Fact, Recognized—Are Not Dispositive. 10

III. McConnell Does Not Apply to the Facts of this Case, and
Consequently Does Not Foreclose the LNC's Constitutional Challenge. . . 16

A. *McConnell* does not contemplate the deceased, and therefore
does not render this challenge frivolous. 17

B. *McConnell* was based on a substantial factual record, which has
not been established here. 17

IV. The FEC's Application of Contribution Limits to Testamentary Bequests
Is Not Closely Drawn to a Compelling Governmental Interest. 19

A. Unlimited Bequeathed Contributions Do Not Present the Same
Concerns as Soft-Money Contributions. 19

B. Unlimited Bequeathed Contributions Do Not Provide a New
Access Point for Donors. 20

C. The Commission has failed to assert facts showing a threat of
corruption or the appearance thereof. 21

D.	The Commission’s threat of preferential access is wholly speculative.....	24
E.	National party committees have no obligation to give access to associates or relatives of a decedent.....	25
V.	The LNC’s Minor Party Status, Having Never Elected a Federal Candidate, is Relevant to the Novelty of its Constitutional Claims and, Consequently, Helps Render Its Case Non-Frivolous.	26
VI.	The Libertarian Party Is a Minor Party That, In Part Because of Its Inability to Receive the Bequest At Issue in this Case, Has Been Unable to Amass the Resources Required for Effective Advocacy.....	28
	Conclusion.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Athens Lumber Co. v. FEC,
689 F.2d 1006 (11th Cir. 1982). 10

Babbitt v. Youpee,
519 U.S. 234 (1997). 12, 14, 15

Bread PAC v. FEC,
455 U.S. 577 (1982). 6, 10

Buckley v. Valeo,
424 U.S. 1 (1976). 8, 9, 28

Ca. Med. Ass’n v. FEC,
453 U.S. 182 (1981). 6

Cao v. FEC,
688 F. Supp. 498 (E.D. La. 2010). 7

Dean v. Blumenthal,
577 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2009). 26, 27

Goland v. United States,
903 F.2d 1247 (9th Cir. 1990). 7-9

Hodel v. Irving,
481 U.S. 704 (1987) 12, 14, 15

Irving Trust Co. v. Day,
314 U.S. 556 (1942). 12

Khachaturian v. FEC,
980 F.2d 330 (5th Cir. 1992). 8

McConnell v. FEC,
 540 U.S. 93 (2003). i, 16-19, 21, 22, 28, 30

Mott v. FEC,
 494 F. Supp. 131 (D.D.C. 1980) 6, 7

Nat’l Fedn. of Fed. Employees-IAM v. Vilsack,
 681 F.3d 483 (D.C. Cir. 2012) 3

Nixon v. Shrink Missouri PAC,
 528 U.S. 377 (2000). 28

Randall v. Sorrell,
 548 U.S. 230 (2006). 26-28

SpeechNow.org v. FEC,
 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010) (en banc). 8

SpeechNow.org v. FEC, No. 08-0248-JR,
 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 89011 (D.D.C. 2009) 7

United States v. O’Brien,
 391 U.S. 367 (1967). 13

Wis. Right to Life, Inc. v. FEC,
 546 U.S. 410 (2006) 17

Wisconsin Right to Life v. FEC,
 551 U.S. 449 (2007) 18

Statutes

17 U.S.C. § 302(a) 13

2 U.S.C. § 437h. 1-3, 5-7, 10

2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(1)..... 4

2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(1)(B)..... 17

Other Authorities

David Horton, *Testation and Speech*, 101 GEORGETOWN L. J. ____
(forthcoming Nov. 2012), available at http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=2037400##
(last visited August 13, 2012)..... 13

FEC Advisory Opinion 1999-14.. 4, 9

FEC Advisory Opinion 2004-02 4
